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SUBSTITUTE 1
THE CHAIR
Substitute resolution determining it necessary to make various assessable public improvements at
various locations and appropriating funds for these purposes with the City engineering cost estimated
to be $885,000 for a total estimated cost of these projects being $10,459,000.
This resolution authorizes engineering studies and directs the Commissioner of Public Works to
determine any benefits or damages which would result if the projects were to be constructed.  After
the Commissioner files his report, a Public Hearing will be held on those projects determined
assessable.  A resolution will be submitted after the Public Hearing authorizing construction.  The City
cost for engineering these projects is estimated to be $885,000 with the total cost estimated to be
$10,459,000.
Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that it is necessary and in the public
interest to do the following described work according to City specifications, and that such public
improvements and resulting special assessments be made pursuant to Section 66.0703 and any
other pertinent sections of the Wisconsin Statutes and in the manner directed by Section 115-42 of
the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances:

1st Aldermanic District

N. 19th St. - W. Capitol Dr. to W. Olive St. (ST211120121):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying
a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
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said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $233,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

2nd Aldermanic District

W. Hope Ave. - N. 60th St. to N. 62nd St. (ST211110144):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying
a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $10,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $97,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

W. Marion St. - N. 61st St. to N. 64th St. (ST211120140):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying a
concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $11,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $119,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

W. Marion St. - N. 66th St. to N. 68th St. (ST211120141):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying a
concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $10,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $74,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

W. Melvina St. - N. 51st St. to N. 54th St. (ST211120142):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying
a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $13,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $139,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

N. 94th St. - W. Silver Spring Dr. to W. Carmen Ave. (ST211120127):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $15,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $185,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

2nd and 10th Aldermanic Districts

N. 61st St. - W. Keefe Ave. Pkwy. to W. Capitol Dr. (ST211120125):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $25,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $378,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

3rd Aldermanic District

N. Newhall St. - E. Bradford Ave. to E. Belleview Pl. (ST211120130):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total
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estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $211,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

5th Aldermanic District

W. Auer Ave. - N. 86th St. to N. 91st St. (ST211120138):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying a
concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $228,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

W. Carmen Ave. - N. Lovers Lane Rd. to N. 124th St. (ST211120139):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $40,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $533,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Florist Ave. - N. 119th St. to N. River Trail Dr. (ST211120137):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $14,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $141,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Peck Ct. - N. 86th St. to a point west of N. 86th St. (ST211060113):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $6,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $54,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

N. River Trail Dr. - W. Florist Ave. to W. Lynx Ave. (ST211110145):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $22,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $265,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2011 construction season.

N. 88th St. - W. Tucker Pl. to W. Capitol Dr. (ST211120120):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $25,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $306,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

N. 89th St. - W. Center St. to W. Burleigh St. (ST211120126):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $35,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $436,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

N. 98th St. - W. Keefe Ave. to W. Vienna Ave. (ST211120112):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
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pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $193,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

N. 117th St. - W. Carmen Ave. to W. Florist Ave. (ST211120129):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $10,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $163,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

N. 122nd St. - W. Florist Ave. to W. Lynx Ave. (ST211110146):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $203,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2011 construction season.

7th Aldermanic District

W. Ruby Ave. - N. 36th St. to N. Sherman Blvd. (ST211120114):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $30,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $470,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

N. 39th St. - W. Ruby St. to W. Courtland Ave. (ST211050111):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $264,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

N. 42nd St. - W. Congress St. to W. Courtland Ave. (ST211120123):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $25,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $298,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

8th Aldermanic District

W. Legion St. - S. 24th St. to S. Layton Blvd. (ST211120115):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $17,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $180,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

S. 34th St. - W. Grant St. to W. Rogers St. (ST211120122):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying
a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $15,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $186,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.
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8th and 12th Aldermanic Districts

W. Burnham St. - S. 16th St. to S. Muskego Ave. (ST211020109):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $35,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $381,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

9th Aldermanic District

N. 96th St. - W. Brown Deer Rd. to W. Allyn St. (ST211120128):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $35,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $486,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

10th Aldermanic District

W. Chester St. - S. 92nd St. to W. Dixon St. (ST211060127):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $10,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $86,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Michigan Ave. - N. 91st St. to N. 93rd St. (ST211120131):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $210,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Schlinger Ave. - S. 84th St. to S. 92nd St. (Portions in the City of West Allis) (ST211120135):
Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.
Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving
Fund -- $40,000).  The total estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is
$497,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Townsend St. - N. 54th St. to N. 57th St. (ST211120143):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $12,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $127,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

11th Aldermanic District

W. Montana St. - S. 55th St. to S. 57th St. (ST211120133):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying
a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $11,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $110,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
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during the 2012 construction season.

S. Sunset Dr. - W. Wedgewood Dr. to W. Morgan Ave. (ST211020114):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $10,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $78,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Warnimont Ave. - W. Eden Pl. to S. Massachusetts Ave. (ST211120117):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $9,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $93,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Wedgewood Dr. - S. Honey Creek Dr. to S. 76th St. (ST211120136):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $338,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Wilbur Ct. - S. 71st St. to a point west of S. 71st St. (ST211120132):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $10,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $70,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

W. Wilbur Ave. - S. 92nd St. to S. 97th St. (ST211120113):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying
a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund --
$30,000).  The total estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $294,000.  This
project is anticipated to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

S. 55th St. - W. Oklahoma Ave. to W. Cleveland Ave. (ST211120124):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $35,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $360,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

S. 83rd St. - W. Holt Ave. to W. Euclid Ave. (ST211120116):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying
a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $25,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $282,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

12th Aldermanic District

W. Bruce St. - S. 5th St. to S. 9th St. (ST211030114):  Paving the roadway with concrete.  Laying a
concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $40,000).  The total estimated cost for
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this project including the requested amount is $545,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

W. Burnham St. - S. 13th St. to S. 15th St. (ST21110136):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.  Laying
a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading pertaining to
said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $20,000).  The total estimated cost for
this project including the requested amount is $225,000.  This project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2012 construction season.

S. Winona Ln. - W. Forest Home Ave. to W. Burnham St. (ST211120119):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $15,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $143,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

13th Aldermanic District

S. 30th St. - W. Parnell Ave. to W. Wanda Ave. (ST211020105):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $10,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $98,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

14th Aldermanic District

E. Fernwood Ave. - S. Kinnickinnic Ave. to S. Ellen St. (ST211120118):  Paving the roadway with
asphalt.  Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary
grading pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $25,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $234,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

S. Shore Dr. - E. Estes St. to E. Ontario St. (ST211120134):  Paving the roadway with asphalt.
Laying a concrete curb and gutter.  Laying concrete sidewalk.  Doing all the necessary grading
pertaining to said work.  (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $30,000).  The total
estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is $446,000.  This project is anticipated
to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the abutting and adjacent properties be assessed a portion of the cost, said
assessment to be recommended by the Commissioner of Public Works in his report; and, be it

Further Resolved, That all assessments and payments be made in accordance with Section 115-42
of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, That all City departments are authorized to do engineering, surveying, preparing of
plans, and estimates of cost thereof, to be utilized in the preparation of said report of the
Commissioner of Public Works; and, be it
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Further Resolved, That the Department of Public Works is authorized to use the funding as specified
in the above description of work; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer such funds which
are available for this purpose to the appropriate capital Project/Grant accounts.

Infrastructure Services Division
MLD:dr
Apr 11
04/16/10
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